GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2998
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2016

MAHILA COIR YOJANA
2998. SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the aims and objectives along with implementation status of the Mahila
Coir Yojana in the country, State/ UT-wise; and

(b) the number of beneficiaries of the Yojana in the country during the current year,
State/UT-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a)&(b): The Coir Board is implementing Mahila Coir Yojana (MCY) exclusively for
empowering women in the country by giving training and distribution of coir processing
equipments. This is a 100% women oriented programme intended to provide self
employment to the rural women artisans in coir producing regions. The scheme envisages
distribution of motorized ratts/motorized traditional ratts and other coir processing
equipments, which can be operated by women, at 75% subsidy after imparting training with
a duration of 2 months subject to a maximum amount of Rs.7,500/-. The training under
MCY are conducted through all training centres of the Board. During the training period, the
women artisans are given stipend amounting to Rs.1000 per month. The scheme is prevalent
in coir producing coastal States such as Kerala, Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh,
Telangana, Odisha, Lakshadweep, Maharashtra, Gujarat, Pondicherry, A& N Islands ,West
Bengal and NE Region. During the current year (Up to October 2016) 544 women have been
trained and 137 ratts are distributed.
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